

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/978-79-Dated Peshawar, the 19/07/2024.

MOST IMMEDIATE
ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Home and Tribal Affairs Department

Subject: -

 $\frac{\text{JOINT RESOLUTION No. 38 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL}}{\text{ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA}}.$

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 19-07-2024 passed per-majority the following Resolution No. 38 moved by Mr. Aftab Alam, Minister for Law, Mr. Muhammad Adnan Qadri Minister for Auqaf, Religious Affairs, Mr. Amjad Ali, Special Assistant for Housing Mr. Zahid Chanzeb, Advisor to Chief Minister for Tourism, Mr. Akbar Ayub Khan, Mr. Musavir Khan, and Mr. Arshad Ayub Khan Members Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:-

ایوان اس عزم کا اعادہ کرتی ہے کہ وفاقی حکومت کی طرف سے صوبہ خیبر پختو نخوا کے مختلف علاقوں میں فوجی آپریش اور مسلام کی افواہیں اور اس کو عملی جامہ پہنانے سے قبل جس طرح راہ ہموار کی جارہی ہے ، کو مستر دکرتے ہیں اور جس طرح سے ہمارے وزیراعلی صاحب، اور پی ٹی ائی جئیر مین جناب عمران خان صاحب نے واضع موقف ا بنایا ہے کہ فوجی آپریشن کسی سے ہمارے وزیراعلی صاحب، اور پی ٹی ائی جئیر مین جناب عمران خان صاحب نے واضع موقف ا بنایا ہے کہ فوجی آپریشن کسی مسلئے کا حل نہیں اور خصوصاً صوبہ خیبر پختو نخوامیں عوام کو شیدید جانی و مالی نقصانات اُٹھانا پڑے۔

۔ المداکوئی بھی فیصلہ لینے سے قبل صوبائی حکومت اور اس کے منتخب ایوان کو اعتماد میں لیا جائے بصورت دیگر مطلوبہ نتائج حاصل ہونے کے بجائے شدید نقصان ہو گا۔ جس کی تمام تر ذمہ داری و فاقی حکومت پر ہوگی۔

I am further directed to say that under sub-rule (3) of rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 the Department concerned of the Government shall report to the Assembly Secretariat about the action taken on the resolution within a period of two months from the date of its communication.

Your faithfully,

Assistant Secretary,

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa